Notification of the Slovak Republic Government pursuant to Article 10(2) of Directive 2009/72/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council ('Electricity Directive') concerning common rules for the internal market in electricity regarding the designation of Slovenská elektrizačná prenosová sústava, a. s. as transmission system operator in the Slovak Republic — Electricity TSO

(2013/C 378/16)

Following the Slovak Republic regulatory authority's final decision of 14 October 2013 regarding the certification of Slovenská elektrizačná prenosová sústava, a. s. as ownership unbundled transmission system operator (Article 9 of the Electricity Directive), the Slovak Republic has notified to the Commission the official approval and designation of this company as a transmission system operator operating in the Slovak Republic in accordance with Article 10 of the Electricity Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council

Any additional information can be obtained at the following address:

Ministry of Economy Mierová 19 827 15 Bratislava 212 SLOVENSKO/SLOVAKIA

http://www.economy.gov.sk

Notification of the Slovak Republic Government pursuant to Article 10(2) of Directive 2009/73/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council ('Gas Directive') concerning common rules for the internal market in natural gas regarding the designation of eustream, a. s. as transmission system operator in the Slovak Republic — Gas TSO

(2013/C 378/17)

Following the Slovak Republic regulatory authority's final decision of 28 October 2013 regarding the certification of eustream, a. s. as independent transmission operator (Chapter IV of the Gas Directive), the Slovak Republic has notified to the Commission the official approval and designation of this company as a transmission system operator operating in the Slovak Republic in accordance with Article 10 of the Gas Directive.

Any additional information can be obtained at the following address:

Ministry of Economy Mierová 19 827 15 Bratislava 212 SLOVENSKO/SLOVAKIA

http://www.economy.gov.sk